
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS'

GREG ABBOTT

November 3, 2009

Ms. Denise L. Kurt
Regional Services Attorney
Texas Health and Human Services Commission
P.O. Box 16017
Houston, Texas 77222-6017

0R2009-15654

Dear Ms. Kurt:

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 360481.

The Texas Health and Human Services Commission (the "commission") received a request
for a specified case file .. You indicate you have released some of the requested information
to the requestor. You claim that portions of the submitted information are excepted from
disclosure under section 552.101 of the Government Code. We have considered the
exception you claim and reviewed the submitted information.

Initially, we must address the commission's obligations under the Act. Section 552.301 of
the Government Code describes the procedural obligations placed on a governmental body
that receives a written request for information it wishes to withhold. Pursuant to
section 552.301 (b) of the Government Code, the governmental body must request a ruling
from this office and state the exceptions to disclosure that apply within ten business days
after receiving the request. See Gov't Code § 552.301(b). Pursuant to section 552.301(e)
of the Government Code, the governmental body is required to submit to this office within
fifteen business days of receiving the request (l) general written comments stating the
reasons why the stated exceptions apply that would allow the information to be withheld,
(2) a copy ofthe written request for information, (3) a signed statementor sufficient evidence
showing the date the governmental body received the written request, and (4) a copy of the
specific information requested or representative samples, labeled to indicate which
exceptions apply to which parts ofthe documents. See id. § 552.301(e). In this instance, you
state the commission received the request for information on July 27,2009. You did not,
however, request a ruling from this office or submit a copy or representative sample of the
information requested until August 31,2009. Thus, we find the commission failed to comply
with the requirements of section 552.301.
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Pursuant to section 552.302 of the Government Code, a governmental body's failure to
comply with the requireme,nts of section 552.301 results in the legal presumption the
requested information is public and must be released unless a compelling reason exists to
withhold the information from disclosure. See id. § 552.302; City ofDallas v. Abbott, 279
S.W.3d 806, 811 (Tex. App.-Amarillo 2007, pet. granted); Simmons v. Kuzmich, 166
S.W.3d 342,350 (Tex. App.-Fort Worth 2005, no pet.); Hancockv. State Ed. ofIns. , 797
S.W.2d 379, 381-82 (Tex. App.-Austin 1990, no writ) (governmental body must make
compelling demonstration to overcome presumption of openness pursuant to statutory
predecessor to section 552.302); see also Open Records DecisionNo. 630(1994). Generally,
a compelling reason to withhold information exists where some other source of law makes
the information confidential or where third party interests are at stake. Open Records
Decision No. 150 at 2 (1977). You claim that some ofthe submitted information is excepted
from disclosure under section 552.101 of the Government Code. Because section 552.101
can provide a compelling reason to withhold information, we will consider the applicability

, of this exception to the submitted information.

Section 552.101 ofthe Government Code excepts from disclosure "information considered
tp be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't
Code § 552.1 01. This section, encompasses information other statutes make confidential.
You argue that a portion of the submitted information is excepted from disclosure under
section 552.101 in conjunction with sections 12.003 and 21.012 of the Human Resources
Code. Section12.003 of the Human Resources Code provides in relevant part:

(a) Except for purposes directly connected with the administration of the
[commission's] assistance programs, it is an offense for a person to solicit,
disclose, receive, or make use of, or to authorize, knowingly permit,
participate in, or acquiesce in the use of the names of, or any information
concerning, persons applying for or receiving assistance ifthe information is
directly' or indirectly derived from the records, papers, files, or
communications of the [commission] or acquired by employees of the .
[commission] in the performance of their official duties.

Hum. Res. Code § 12.003(a); see also id § 21.012 (requiring provision of safeguards that
restrict use or disclosure ofinformation concerning applicants for or recipients ofassistance
programs to purposes directly connected with administration of programs).! The term
"assistance" in sections 12.003 and 21.012 includes "all forms ofassistance and services for
needy persons authorized by Subtitle C" of title 2 of the Human Resources Code. Id
§ 11.001(4); see also id § 31.001 et seq. (Hum. Res. Code tit. 2, subtit. C, Assistance
Programs).

lWe note that the former Texas Department of Human Services ("DHS") ceased operations on
September 1, 2004, and that the Texas Health and Human Services Commission now administers the Medicaid
program formerly administered by DHS. See Health and Human Services Commission website at
http://www.hhsc.state.tx.us;ActofJune2.2003.78thLeg.• R.S.• ch. 198,2003 Tex. Gen. Laws 611.
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In Open Records Decision No. 584 (1991), this office conCluded that "[t]he inclusion of the
words' or any information' juxtaposed with the prohibition on disclosure ofthe names ofthe
[Department ofHuman Services '] clients clearly expresses a legislative intent to encompass
the broadest range of individual client information, and not merely the clients' names and
addresses." Open Records Decision No. 584 at 3 (1991). Consequently, it is the specific
information pertaining to individual clients, and not merely the clients' identities, that is
made confidential under section 12.003. See also 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(7) (state plan for
medical assistance must provide safeguards that restrict use or disclosure of information
concerning applicants ~d recipients to purposes directly connected with administration of
plan); 42 C.F.R. §§ 431.300 et seq.; Hum. Res. Code § 21.012(a) (requiring provision of
safeguards that restrict use or disclosure of information concerning applicants for or
recipients of assistance programs to purposes directly connected with administration of
programs); Open Records Decision No. 166 (1977).

You state that portions of the requested information identify and relate to recipients of
Medicaid benefits. You also inform us that, in this instance, the release of this information
would not be for purposes directly connected with the administration ofa health and human
services program~ Based on your representations and our review, we conclude that the
information at issue is confidential under section 12.003 ofthe Humari Resources Code, and
itmustbe withheld under section 552.101 of the Government Code.

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and r,esponsibilities of the
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For more information concerning those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orl.php,
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attorney General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787.

Sincerely,

M~~-
Sarah Casterline
Assistant Attorney General
Open Records Division

SEC/jb
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Ref: ID# 360481

Ene. Submitted documents

c: Requestor
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